
WELCOME!
Clear Lake Campground, sites 701-801, is a popular modern 
family campground located in the southern portion of the forest near 
Woodruff. It is on the southwest corner of Clear Lake and shares the 
lake with an additional picnic and beach area on the north side of the 
lake. This 846-acre exceptionally clear lake provides excellent boating 
and good fishing. This campground has a large sandy beach with a 
marked swimming area. Water skiing is often enjoyed on this lake. 
A boat landing and several boat trailer parking stalls make it easy 
for recreationalists to launch and park. Clear Lake Campground is 
the only campground in the Northern Highland-American Legion State 
Forest that offers plowed campsites for winter camping.

CAMPGROUND ADDRESS
8282 Woodruff Road, Woodruff, WI 54568

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
For question, contact: 
• Clear Lake Visitor Station 
 715-356-3668 
• Crystal Lake Visitor Station 
 715-542-3923

CAMPING RESERVATIONS
Camping reservations are required and 
can be made for the same day of your 
arrival or up to 11 months in advance 
of your planned date of occupancy. 
Campers must make a reservation 
before setting up on any site. 
Reservations can be made online at 
dnr.wi.gov or by calling 888-947-2757.

AMENITIES
• Campsites Available: 101 (#800 is 
 Americans with Disability Act [ADA] 
 compliant) 
• Reservable Sites: All sites in the 
 campground are reservable. 
• Walk-to/tent-only Sites: 704-710, 
 726, 732-733 
• Double Sites: 722-723, 737-738, 
 739-740, 781-782 
• On-site campground host (mid-May 
 through mid-October) 
• Visitor station (self-registration here) 
• Beach access 
• Direct access to Clear Lake/Indian 
 Mounds Paved Bike Trail 
• Boat landing 
• Sanitary disposal station 
• Trash and recycling stations 
• Six vault toilet buildings 
• One building with flush toilet and 
 showers (ADA compliant) 
• Six hand pumps for drinking water 
• Firewood for sale 
• Paved campground roads 
• Winter camping available 
• State Parks and Forest Admission 
 Sticker required for camping

CAMPGROUND RULES
• All campers must make a reservation 
 before setting up on any site. 
• Checkout Time: Must vacate site by 
 3 p.m. on the last day of the permit. 
• Campground/Day-use Areas and 
 Closing Time: Campground closed 
 to nonregistered campers 11 p.m. to 
 6 a.m. 
• Pets must be on a leash at all times 
 and not left unattended. 
• Noise may not interfere with the 
 enjoyment of the forest by others. 
• Generators may be used from 10 a.m. 
 to 5 p.m. 
• Camping Party: A “non-family group” 
 may not exceed six people. A “family” 
 is limited to parents with their 
 dependent children and not more 
 than two guests. 
• A State Parks and Forest Admission 
 Sticker is required for camping. 
• For complete rules and regulations, 
 see Chapter NR 45, Wis. Admin. Code, 
 or contact DNR Law Enforcement.

LOCAL EMERGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION
Oneida County Sheriff: 715-361-5100  •  Dial 911

dnr.wi .gov

CLEAR LAKE CAMPGROUND
Northern Highland-American Legion State Forest

Clear Lake Campground – Northern Highland-American Legion State Forest
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Nice catch!

Photo Credit: Wisconsin DNR

Buddies hanging out at Clear Lake.

Photo Credit: Wisconsin DNR

Reservable picnic shelter at Clear Lake day-use picnic area.

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources provides equal opportunity in its employment, programs, services, and functions under an Affirmative Action Plan. If you have any questions, please write to 
Chief, Public Civil Rights, Office of Civil Rights, U.S. Department of the Interior, 1849 C. Street, NW, Washington, D.C. 20240. This publication is available in alternative format (large print, Braille, etc.) upon request. 
Please call 608-264-6036 for more information. Note: If you need technical assistance or more information, call the Accessibility Coordinator at 608-267-7490 / TTY Access via relay - 711. DNR PUB-FR-741 2023

Come back soon! And be sure to visit Wisconsin’s other Northern State Forests
1 Governor Knowles State Forest ........................ 715-463-2898
2 Brule River State Forest ...................................... 715-372-5678
3 Flambeau River State Forest ...............................715-332-5271
4 Northern Highland-American Legion 
 State Forest ...........................................................715-542-3923

5 Governor Earl Peshtigo River State Forest ......715-757-3965
6 Black River State Forest ......................................715-284-4103
7 Coulee Experimental State Forest ...................608-785-9007

 

dnr.wi.gov (search “state forest”)

DNR Call Center (toll-free 7 a.m.-10 p.m.) 1-888-936-7463  •  Warden Tip Line: 1-800-847-9367
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TICKS AND LYME DISEASE
Ticks are common across 
Wisconsin and may be found in 
the forest. Lyme disease is an 
illness that can be spread to 
humans from the bite of a tick. 
You can protect yourself against 
Lyme disease and other tick-borne 
diseases by practicing these tips: 
• Stay in the middle of trails. 
• Apply insect repellent on 
 exposed skin and over clothes. 
• Wear light-colored clothes to 
 spot ticks more easily. 
• Do a full-body tick check after 
 outdoors activities.

VEHICLE STICKER
A vehicle admission sticker is 
required on all motor vehicles 
within the campgrounds at 
Northern Highland-American 
Legion State Forest.

CAMPING RATES
Campsite rates for Wisconsin State  
Park System properties vary and 
are based on any of the following: 
residency, electricity and amenities, 
location, campsite type, day of the 
week and season.

Visit dnr.wi.gov for a complete 
list of camping rules. Violations 

may be reported to the Wisconsin 
DNR Tipline at 800-847-9367.

Photo Credit: Wisconsin DNR

Fishing pier at Clear Lake day-use 
picnic area.



dnr.wi.gov (search keywords “Northern Highland”)

* 
M

ap
 n

ot
 d

ra
w

n 
to

 s
ca

le

Cl
ea

r 
La

ke

^

0

6

72
2

72
3

73
7

73
874

0
73

9

78
1 78

2

72
6

70
5

70
4

70
6

70
7

70
8

70
9

71
0

80
1 73

4

73
5

70
1 70

2

70
3

71
1

71
2

71
4

71
3

71
5

71
6

71
8

71
971

7
72

0

72
1

72
4

72
5

73
2

73
3

72
9

73
0

73
1

72
7

72
8

73
6

74
1

74
5

74
6

74
4

74
3

74
2

74
9

74
8 74

7

75
0

75
1

75
2

75
3

75
4

75
575

6

75
7

75
8

75
9 76

0

76
5

76
4

76
3

76
2

76
176

6

77
0

77
1

76
9

76
8

76
7

77
2

77
3

77
4

77
5

77
6

77
8

77
9

78
0

77
7

78
3

78
5 78

4

78
7

78
6

78
8 78

9

79
0

79
1

79
379

2

79
6

79
4

79
5

79
9

79
8

80
0

N
O

TE
: C

le
ar

 L
ak

e 
off

er
s

re
m

ot
e 

re
se

rv
ab

le
 s

ite
s

64
1-

64
4 

on
 th

e 
ea

st
 s

id
e

of
 th

e 
la

ke
. P

le
as

e 
se

e 
th

e
Pr

im
i�

ve
 C

am
pi

ng
 b

ro
ch

ur
e

or
 a

sk
 fo

r d
et

ai
ls

 a
t t

he
Cl

ea
r 

La
ke

 V
is

ito
r S

ta
�o

n.
 →

79
7

Woodruff Road

↖
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  ↗

Ra
ve

n 
Tr

ai
l S

ys
te

m
↓

Cl
ea

r 
La

ke
 P

ic
ni

c/
In

di
an

 M
ou

nd
s

Pa
ve

d 
Bi

ke
Tr

ai
l S

ys
te

m
 →

← To County Highway J

To County Highway 47 →

→

O
ne

id
a 

Co
un

ty
 ro

ad

Re
se

rv
ab

le
 s

ite
00

0

W
al

k-
to

/t
en

t-
on

ly
 re

se
rv

ab
le

 s
ite

00
0

D
ou

bl
e 

re
se

rv
ab

le
 s

ite
00

0

N
on

-m
ot

or
iz

ed
 tr

ai
l

Ca
m

pg
ro

un
d 

ro
ad

Fo
ot

 p
at

h

H
os

t s
ite

Be
ac

h 
ac

ce
ss

Va
ul

t t
oi

le
t

H
an

d 
pu

m
p

Vi
si

to
r 

st
a�

on
/r

eg
is

tr
a�

on

Ca
m

pg
ro

un
d 

en
tr

an
ce

A
D

A
 a

cc
es

si
bl

e

M
en

s 
flu

sh
 to

ile
ts

W
om

en
s 

flu
sh

 to
ile

ts

Sa
ni

ta
ry

 d
is

po
sa

l s
ta

�o
n

D
um

ps
te

r

Re
cy

cl
in

g

Pa
rk

in
g

Fi
re

w
oo

d

Sh
ow

er
s

Bo
at

 la
nd

in
g

Re
m

ot
e 

re
se

rv
ab

le
 s

ite

Clear Lake Campground – Northern Highland-American Legion State Forest Clear Lake Campground – Northern Highland-American Legion State Forest

dnr.wi.gov (search keywords “Northern Highland”) dnr.wi .govdnr.wi .gov


